NOTICES

PROTESTS

BALTIMORE CITY OFFICES WERE CLOSED ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER
11, 2013 IN OBSERVANCE OF VETERANS DAY.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 8:45 A_M.
ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2013, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF
ESTIMATES® MEETING. IN ORDER FOR A PROTEST TO BE
CONSIDERED, THE PROTESTANT MUST BE PRESENT AT THE BOARD
OF ESTIMATES” MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of
Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn: Clerk,
Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street, Baltimore, Maryland
21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — NOVEMBER 13, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

A&M Electric, LLC $ 1,467,000.00
Adams-Robinson Enterprises, Inc. $ 68,049,000.00
Chevy Chase Contractors, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
E.H. Glover, Inc. $ 7,668,000.00
J.F. Fischer, Inc. $ 75,159,000.00
Manuel Luis Construction Co., Inc. $ 60,624 ,000.00
Midlantic Marking, Inc. $ 15,291,000.00
Modern Construction Services, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Phillips Way, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Pleasants Construction, Inc. $113,229,000.00
Power and Combustion, Inc. $ 8,523,000.00
Reglas Painting Company, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Seaboard Foundations, Inc. $ 94,275,000.00
Structural Restoration Services, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Tomar Trucking, Inc. $ 414 ,000.00
Window Consultants, Inc. $ 6,858,000.00



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

11/13/2013

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

Hascon, LLC, Inc.

Hope Furrer Associates, Inc.
Mobius Technologies, Inc.
Snider Blanchard & Associates,

Watek Engineering Corporation

Inc.

Engineer

Engineer

Landscape Architect
Land Survey

Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

Dept. of Housing and Community Development — Condemnation

1. Middle East Community 1101 Rutland Ave. F/S $ 4,750.00
Development Corporation

Funds are available in State Funds, account no. 9910-906416-
9588-900000-704040, East Baltimore Development Initiative
Project Phase 11.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Department of Real Estate — Agreement of Sale

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreement of sale with Baltimore Traction Partners, LLC,
purchaser, Tfor the property known as Block 3461, Lot 044,
consisting of approximately 2,100 square feet.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3,000.00 — purchase price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The authority to sell this property, as approved by City Council
Ordinance No. 477, was approved on December 6, 1973. The
purchaser intends to use the property for off-street parking for
its newly renovated 25 wunit apartment building at 2401
Brookfield Avenue. The Reservoir Hill Improvement Council 1is
supportive of this sale. The intent of this transaction is to
ensure that this vacant lot gets removed from the City’s
inventory and returned to the tax rolls.

(The agreement of sale has been approved by the Law Department
as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Parking Authority of Baltimore City (PABC) — Parking Facility
Rate Increases

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize the parking
facility rate 1iIncrease at the Water Street Garage that is
managed by the Parking Authority of Baltimore City.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N/7A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The PABC 1is charged with managing the City’s parking assets.
Proper stewardship of those assets requires that the PABC
realize the best possible return on the City’s parking
investments.

The PABC performed a survey of parking rates in the areas
surrounding the Water Street Garage. The rate survey confirmed
that the fees charged to parkers at this facility are generally
lower than fees charged at other parking facilities within the
area. To bring the rates charged at the Water Street Garage 1iIn
line with its surrounding facilities, the PABC staff developed
the rate change recommendations. The last rate change was 1in
June 2012. These proposed rate changes were approved by the PABC
Board of Directors.

Location Proposed Transient Rate Changes Proposed Monthly Rate Changes
Water Street Garage
Current  Proposed Current  Proposed
Up to 2 hours $ 8.00 $ 9.00 | Regular Rate $140.00 $145.00
Up to 3 hours $10.00 $11.00




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Mayor’s Office — Office of — Agreements
Human Services

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
grant agreements.

1. MARIAN HOUSE, INC. $ 68,268.50
Account: 4000-496213-3573-591419-603051
The organization will provide case management and support
services to 12 homeless individuals who are clients of the
sponsor’s rental assistance program. The period of the

agreement is September 1, 2013 through August 31, 2014.

The agreement 1i1s Qlate because of the delays at the
administrative level.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
2. PROJECT PLASE, INC. $ 72,944.50

Account: 4000-496213-3573-267826-603051
The organization will provide single-room occupancy unit
housing and supportive services to ten chronically homeless
individuals (clients) who are HIV+ or AIDS defined, and
additionally have mental health issues, chemical
dependencies, and other health 1issues. The period of the
agreement is October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Department of General Services — Minor Privilege Permit Applications

The Board is requested to approve the following applications for
a Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are In order as to
the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regulations of Baltimore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SI1ZE
1. 3402 Eastern Fastax Properties Single face
Avenue of Baltimore, LLC electric sign 13’
4” x 37 11~

Annual charge: $146.16

2. 4606 Eastern TMR City, LLC Retain awning w/
Avenue signage 157 x 27,
two fluorescent
tubes

Annual charge: $211.08

3. 6304 Eastern Paul Gessner Outdoor display
Avenue of merchandise

Annual charge: $337.50

4. 521 Saint Paul 521 St. Paul Nine gooseneck
Street Street, LLC lights

Annual charge: $316.80

5. 2435 E. Monument Yi Bong Park Retain awning w/
Street signage 2378”7 x
2767, flat sign
8°x 27, six
fluorescent tubes

Annual charge: $535.06



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Dept. of General Services — cont’d

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
6. 3915 Liberty Heights Liberty Grace One set of steps
Avenue Development, LLC

Annual charge: $ 70.30
7. 1130 Light Street 1130 Light Street Retain awning w/
signage 3374 x
37
Annual charge: $210.08

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to
approval.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Department of General Services - Developer’s Agreement No. 1331

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize execution of
developer’s agreement no. 1331 with Bolton Hill Nursery, Inc.,
developer.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 19,000.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The developer would like to install new water service to their
new Nursery located at 214 West Lanvale Street. This developer’s
agreement will allow the organization to do Iits own
installation, in accordance with Baltimore City standards.

A Performance Bond in the amount of $19,000.00 has been issued
to Bolton Hill Nursery, Inc. which assumes 100% of the financial
responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

City funds will not be utilized for this project, therefore,
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable.

(The developer’s agreement has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Departnent of Transportation — Rel ocation Contract

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
rel ocation contract with Baltinore Gas & Electric Co. (BCE)

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$536, 182. 00 — 9950- 902412- 9506- 900010- 707072

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Wednesday, January 14, 2013, the Board approved Contract No.
TR 20350: Frederick Avenue Bridge over Gwnns Falls & CSXT (BGE
Project No. WVS 2070133 & WVMS No. 2186663). The purpose of this
contract is to allow BGE to relocate distribution units which
consists of BGE tenporary relocation, pernmanent relocation and
the replacenent of three manhol es. These units will be relocated
to provide clearance for highway inprovenents in connection with
the referenced contract. BCGE estinmates the total cost of the
project to be $1,072,364.00 of which Baltimre Cty is
responsi ble for 50% of the total actual cost of the job, which
is estimated to be $536, 182. 00.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The relocation contract has been approved by the Law Depart nent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the

Extra Wrk Orders

as listed on the foll ow ng page:
12
The EWOs have been reviewed and approved
by the Departnent of
Audi ts, CORC, and MABOO

unl ess ot herw se i ndi cat ed.

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contr act Prev. Apprvd. Time %
And. Ant . Extra Work Cont ract or Ext. Conpl.

Depart ment of Transportation

1. EWO #006, $ 30,310.59 — TR 08046, Rehabilitation of
Br oeni ng H ghway from Hol abird Avenue to Col gate Creek
$14, 700, 000.00 $ 182, 223. 19 Anerican Infra- - -
structure-MD, |nc.

Bur eau of Water & WAst ewat er

2. EWDO #025, $111,471.27 — SC 855, ENR Modifications to
Existing Facilities at Patapsco WAstewater Treatnent Pl ant
$22,727,000.00 $ 364, 983. 33 Fru-Con Construction, 45 80

LLC CCD

3. EWDO #029, $ 37,016.49 — SC 855, ENR Modifications to
Existing Facilities at Patapsco WAstewater Treatnent Pl ant
$22,727,000.00 $ 295, 653. 09 Fru-Con Construction, O 90

LLC

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
| and disposition agreenent with M. Alex Zalam , devel oper for
the sale of the Cty-owned properties |located at 1611 and 1615
W Baltinore Street in the Franklin Square Nei ghborhood.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000.00 - 1611 W Baltinore Street
10, 000.00 - 1615 W Baltinore Street
$20,000.00 — Purchase price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The project will consist of the rehabilitation of 1611 and 1615
W Baltinore Street. Once rehabilitated, each property wll be
rented out as residential and commercial units. The upper |evels
of both buildings will be wused for apartnments (residential)
while the lower levels wll be wused for comercial office
purposes. M. Zalam plans to invest approxinmtely $105,000.00
into each project.

The sale of these properties, once devel oped, could generate a
consi derabl e amount of revenue in real estate property taxes to
the Gty of Baltinore. Once transferred and redevel oped the
properties will be active on the tax rolls of Baltinmnore City,
t hereby preventing tax abandonnent.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The properties were priced pursuant to the Appraisal Policy of
Baltinmore City using the Waiver Valuation Process. Each property
was valued at $15,137.00 and is being sold for $10,000.00 per

property.

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

DHCD — cont’'d

Each property will be sold to M. Zalam for $10,000.00, which
is below the price determned by the Wiiver Valuation process
because of the follow ng factors:

(1) the sale and rehabilitation of this property wll help
to pronote a specific benefit to the inmediate
communi ty,

(2) the sale and rehabilitation wll continue the
elimnation of blight, and

(3) the sale and rehabilitation wll pronote economc
devel opment through the placenent of the subject
properties on the City's tax rolls.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The devel oper will purchase the properties for a price that is
less than $50,000.00 and wll receive no City funds or
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation; therefore,
VMBE/ WBE i s not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

14



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
vari ous agreenents.

1

BALTIMORE SUBSTANCE ABUSE SYSTEMS, $1,137,804.00
INC. (BSAS)

Account: 1001- 000000-3070-286400- 603051

BSAS will admnister public funding for substance abuse
services for wuninsured and wunderinsured Baltinmore City
residents. The organization leads the City's response to
substance abuse by developing/inplenmenting a Drug and
Al cohol Jurisdictional Plan that identifies priorities and
effective strategies for preventi ng, treating, and
supporting long-term recovery from addi ction. The period of
the agreenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

The agreenent is |ate because BSAS needed to revise the
budget .

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC $ 24,235.30
CHARITIES, INC. d/b/a
ST. ANN’S ADULT DAY
CARE SERVICES

Account: 4000-433314-3254-316200- 603051

The organization wll provide adult nedical day care
services to ill, frail, or disabled elderly persons who are
eligible to receive Ofice of Health Services grant funding
from the Cty. The Cty will pay the organization at the
rate of $39.73 per day for three recipients not to exceed
610 days per year for all conbined.

Associ ated Catholic Charities, Inc., d/b/a St. Ann’s Adult
Day Care Services will develop an appropriate care plan for

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

each recipient in accordance with policies as specified in
COMAR 10.12.04, Day Care for the Elderly and Medically
Handi capped Adults, and COVAR 10.09. 07, Medi cal Care
Program The period of the agreenent is July 1, 2013
t hrough June 30, 2014.

The agreenent is |ate because the Departnent was waiting

for grant information and signatures from Associated
Catholic Charities, Inc., d/b/a St. Ann’s Adult Day Care
Ser vi ces.

3. HEALTHCARE ACCESS MARYLAND (HCAM) $298,493.00

Account: 6000-619114-3080-294600-406001

This contract with the HCAM is for the Mryland Health
Exchange Connector Program

The Health Benefit Exchange Act of 2012 established
prograns to serve both individuals seeking coverage through
the | ndividual Exchange and snall busi nesses seeking
coverage through the Small Business Health Options Program
Exchange in the State of Maryl and.

The Departnment wll function as a connector entity to
provi de education and outreach to individuals who do not
have insurance and assist with the application subm ssion
for initial eligibility determ nation and redeterm nations.
The Departnent wll also facilitate and provide ongoing
support wth respect to the selection of Mnaged Care
Organi zations application subm ssion, enrollment and dis-
enr ol | ment for the Miryland Medicaid and Maryl and
Children’s Health Program The period of the contract is
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

The contract is late because of delays in the Departnent’s
adm ni strative revi ew process.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Heal th Departnment — Ratification

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to ratify the renmaining one nonth period
of the award agreenent with the National Fetal and Infant
Mortality Review (NFIMR) Program from Septenber 1, 2013 through
Sept enber 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No additional funding is associated with this action.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On January 30, 2013, the Board approved the award agreenment with
the NFIMR Program in the amount of $7,500.00 for the period of
Cctober 1, 2012 through August 31, 2013.

However, the NFIMR notified the Departnment that the period of
the award agreenent was incorrect. Therefore, the Departnent is
requesting the Board to ratify the remai ni ng one nonth period of
the award agreenent to correct the period of the agreenent to
Cctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
(The ratification of the one nonth period of the award agreenent

has been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and | egal
sufficiency.)

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Heal t h Departnent — Rei nbursenent for Senior Care Services

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve reinbursenent to the Senior
Care Service Programto pay the follow ng nedical adult day care
centers for senior care services:

e AAA Managenent, LLC - t/a Raven’s Medical Adult Day Care
Center

e Active Day, Inc.

e Associated Catholic Charities, Inc./St. Ann’s Adult Day
Care

e Easter Seal Society for Disabled Children & Adults, Inc.
e Extended Famly Adult Day Care, Inc.

e Heritage Adult Day Care, Inc.

e Keswick Miulti-Care Center, Inc.

e Levindale Hebr ew Ceriatric Cent er and Hospital,
Inc./Levindal e Adult Day Care (Bel vedere)

e Levindal e Hebr ew Ceriatric Cent er and Hospi tal ,
Inc./Levindal e Adult Day Care (Pikesville)

e A Providence Medical Adult Day Care, Inc.
e Today’'s Care & Fam ly, Inc.

The period of the reinbursenent is July 1, 2013 through June 30,
2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$330, 227. 04 — 5000- 535414- 3044-273300- 607001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The above listed adult day care centers provide nedical day care
services to ill, frail or disabled elderly persons aged 65 and
ol der who are eligible to receive Maryland Departnent of Aging
grant funding fromthe Cty. The Cty wll pay the provider the
set rate of $73.58 per day for approved recipients based on the
nunber of approved days of service.

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

The City will pay the provider and all other providers under the
Adult Medical Day Care Program a collective anpbunt not to exceed
$330, 227. 04 based upon the set rate and the approved nunber of
days. The approved nunber of recipients and days may fluctuate
based upon recipient preference and City approval, and paynents

will only be made upon approved invoices for approved
reci pients. Regardless of the anmpbunt of funding available for
the program the provider will not receive paynent in excess of

t he nunber of participants allowed by the provider’s |license and
days approved by the Cty.

Each Adult Day Care provider wll develop an appropriate care
plan for each recipient in accordance with policies as specified
in COVAR 10.12.04, Day Care for the Elderly and Medically
Handi capped Adults, and COVAR 10.09.07, Medical Care Program
This request is | ate because of delays in finalizing the budget.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation - Parking Lot Lease

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Parking Lot Lease with the Baltinore Ravens Limted Partnership.
The period of the |lease is August 01, 2013 through May 31, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The City is the owner of the parcel at 701 W GOstend Street in
the Carroll Canden Industrial Area of Baltinmore City known al so
as Lot O Lot Ois a 4 +/- acre lot at the intersection of
Gstend and Ridgley Streets. In the past, Lot O has been used for
stadi um parki ng and the staging of special events.

In May 2013, the Baltinore Devel opnent Corporation, on behal f of
the City, issued a Request for Proposals, seeking witten
proposals from qualified respondents for the operation and use
of Lot O for the purpose of providing a venue to host activities
that support and enhance the events held at the MT Bank
Stadium Through that process, the Baltinore Ravens Limted
Partnership was selected as one of two operators who would be
granted rights to utilize Lot O These events would include
activities such as autonobile parking, tailgating, catering,
broadcasti ng, vending, and other simlar uses.

The Baltinore Devel opnment Corporation is proposing to |ease a
portion of 701 Wst Ostend Street, consisting of the entire
parking facility mnus 44 spaces on the Ostend and Ridgely
Streets corner of the lot and 44 spaces outside the fence, to
the Baltinore Ravens Limted Partnership for $120,000.00 for
Ravens honme scheduled football ganes and for other special
events taking place from August 01, 2013 to May 31, 2014.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation - cont’d

The | ease paynent will be made in three installnments. The first
i nstal l ment of $40,000.00 will be paid on Novenber 10, 2013. The
second installnent of $40,000.00 will be paid January 10, 2014,
and the final installnment of $40,000.00 will be paid on May 15,
2014. The Baltinore Ravens Limted Partnership wll be
responsible for keeping, maintaining, repairing and making
repl acenents to the |eased prem ses for any damages during the
|l eased tines to ensure that the premises are in good condition
and repair. Addi tionally, the Baltinore Ravens Limted
Partnership will be responsible for counting tickets, renoving
trash and snow, procuring restroom facilities, and finding and
enpl oying staff to park vehicles during the termof the | ease.

The Baltinore Ravens Limted Partnership will pay all taxes and
assessnents | evied upon or assessed against the | eased prem ses.
The Baltinore Ravens Limted Partnership wll pay all Gty

parking taxes in accordance with the utilization of the |eased
prem ses.

(The parking | ot | ease has been approved by the Law Depart nent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation - Parking Lot Lease

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Parking Lot Lease with the CBS Radio Stations, Inc. (CBS Radio).
The period of the |lease is August 01, 2013 through May 31, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The City is the owner of the parcel at 701 West Ostend Street in
the Carroll Canden Industrial Area of Baltinmore City known al so
as Lot O Lot Ois a 4 +/- acre lot at the intersection of
Gstend and Ridgley Streets. In the past, Lot O has been used for
stadi um parki ng and the staging of special events.

In May 2013, the Baltinore Devel opnent Corporation, on behal f of
the City, issued a Request for Proposals, seeking witten
proposals from qualified respondents for the operation and use
of Lot O for the purpose of providing a venue to host activities
that support and enhance the events held at the MT Bank
Stadi um Through that process, CBS Radio was selected as one of
two operators who would be granted rights to utilize Lot O
These events would include activities such as autonobile
parking, tailgating, catering, broadcasting, vending, and other
sim |l ar uses.

The Baltinore Devel opnent Corporation is proposing to |ease a
portion of 701 West Ostend Street, consisting of 44 spaces on
the Ostend Street and Ridgely Street corners of the parking
facility and 44 spaces outside of the fence, to CBS Radio for
$10, 000. 00 for Ravens honme scheduled football ganes and for
ot her special events taking place from August 01, 2013 to My
31, 2014. The |ease paynent will be made in one installnent of
$10,000.00 to be paid on Novenber 10, 2013. CBS Radio wll be
responsi ble for, keeping, maintaining, repairing, and making
repl acenents to the |eased prem ses for any damages during the
| eased tines to ensure that the premises are in good condition
and repair.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation - cont’d

Additionally, CBS Radio wIll be responsible for counting
tickets, renoving trash and snow, procuring restroomfacilities,
and finding and enploying staff to park vehicles during the term
of the | ease.

CBS Radio will pay all taxes and assessnents |evied upon or
assessed against the l|eased premses. CBS Radio wll pay all
City parking taxes in accordance with the utilization of the
| eased prem ses.

(The parking lot |ease has been approved by the Law Departnent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opment — Local Governnent Resol ution
Cor por ati on ( BDC)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a resolution in support of the
Maryl and Econom ¢ Devel opnent Assistance Authority and Fund
(MEDAAF) grant to the Maryland Econonm ¢ Devel opnent Corporation
(MEDCO) from the Maryland Departnent of Business and Econom c
Devel opnent ( DBED).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$65, 000. 00 - DBED

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The BDC requests support of a grant from DBED for a feasibility
study of an events facility/attraction at Rash Field Park. As
part of DBED s MEDAAF grant program requirenents, the DBED
requires the City to provide a resolution supporting the
project. The grant, in an anount not to exceed $65, 000.00, wll
be funded by DBED directly to MEDCO for the project. There is no
request for the City to fund the project.

The Waterfront Partnership of Baltinmore, Inc. (WeBI) and the

Greater Baltinore Conmttee wll be issuing a finalized
Baltinmnore City Inner Harbor Mster Plan, which wll rmake
recomendations for inprovenents to Rash Field Park and the
| nner Harbor in general. The Plan will include the addition of a
mul ti purpose events facility/attraction to Rash Field Park, but
will not provide specific recommendations as to the econom c,
technical, or financial aspects of such an events facility/

attraction.

The WPBlI desires to obtain a feasibility study for an events
facility/attraction at Rash Field Park that wll consider the
econoni c, t echni cal , mar ket i ng, financi al and nmanagenent
conponents for such a new facility/attraction set in the |arger
context of the Inner Harbor area s econony.

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation — cont’d

MEDCO has experience and expertise in applying for, procuring

and managi ng econonmic feasibility studies and is enpowered by
statute to receive funding assistance directly fromthe DBED for
such studi es.

The WPBI has requested MEDCO to assist in the procurenent of a
feasibility study for Rash Field Park, as well as requesting
MEDCO to apply for the funding of the feasibility study fromthe
DBED s MEDAAF program and nanage the study process.

The MEDAAF grant will be used to pay consulting and professiona
fees for the study.

(The resolution has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Fire Departnent — Menorandum of Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED BY B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
menor andum of agreenent (MOA) with the State of Maryland
Emer gency Managenent Agency (MEMA). The period of the MA is
Cctober 1, 2013 through Septenber 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$12, 263. 00 — 4000-459914-2121- 604900- 404001
3, 065. 75 — 1001-000000-2121- 226400- 603020 - Required Match
$15,328.75

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This grant wll cover expenditures of hazardous nmaterials
pl anni ng, comrunity outreach planning and/ or training.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMS THE GRANT AWARD.

(The nmenorandum of agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Fire Departnent — Trai ning G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED BY B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
training grant agreement wth the Miryland Institute for
Emergency Medical Services Systens. The period of the training
grant agreenent is effective upon Board approval for two years.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2, 700. 00 — 5000- 558414-2151-230500- 405001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The purpose of this grant is to provide energency nedical
di spatch recertification training for nenbers of the Baltinore
Cty Fire Departnent. This grant is admnistered through the
Maryl and Institute for Enmergency Medical Services System There
are no future obligations of the Fire Departnent or the City as
a result of the receipt of this grant.

This grant agreenent is |late because the award letter was not
received until October 22, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMS THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
t he Transfers of Funds
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
30 - 33

I n accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested fromthe

Pl anni ng Conm ssion, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Enoch Pratt Free Library

1. $ 67, 150. 28 9936- 908200- 9458 9936- 915050- 9457
CGeneral Fund Facilities Mderni- Govans Library
Revenue zation

50, 310. 43 " " " "
St ate Fund
Revenue
8, 765. 28 9936-912001- 9458
General Fund Constr. Reserve
Revenue
29, 660. 11 " " " "
M & CC
Revenue
1, 729. 85
Feder a
Revenue

$157,615.95

The Govans Nei ghborhood Library built in 1921 is in need of
roof replacenent in order to provide a safe environnent for
the public and staff and to protect the investnment in
col l ections, furnishings, and equipnent. Approval of this
request will allow for the awarding of funding supporting
change orders for additional work needed after the contract
for roof replacenment had been awarded. The facilities
noder ni zati on account was created to support renovations in
nei ghborhood Ilibraries and is a holding account wuntil
projects are initiated. Funding is also available in the
unal | ocated account (912001).

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Mayor al t y- Rel at ed/ Depart nent of Pl anni ng

2. $ 100,000.00 9938- 904050- 9485 9938-913052- 9483
8'" Baltinore MD Zoo Renovations - NMND Zoo | nprove -
Zoo Loan Reserve Unal | ocat ed ments - Active
This transfer will provide funds to the Mryland Zoo in

Baltinmore, for costs towards building a new exhibit for
African Penguins in the central part of the zoo in Druid
H Il Park. The new exhibits will be |ocated between African
Journey and Polar Bears Watch and will feature underwater
view ng and state of the art life support systens that wl|
enhance the educational experience for visitors and provide
i nproved energy efficiency. This exhibit has exceeded its
useful life and needs replacing to neet the Association of
Zoo and Aquarium s standards.

Depart nent of Pl anning

3. $ 20,000.00 9905-908011- 9186 9905-915014-9188
22" Econ. Zoni ng Code Zoni ng Code
Dev. Loan Rewrite — Reserve Rewrite — Active
This transfer wll provide funds to support a |egal
consultant to assist with the review of the proposed Zoning
Code. This wll help conplete the four year process to

devel op a new code.

Depart ment of Recreation and Parks

4. $ 165,000.00 9938- 935010- 9475 9938-936010- 9474
Rec. & Parks Park Lighting & Par k Li ghting
26'" Series Si ghage - Reserve & Signage - Active
This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs

associated wth the furnishing and installing of park signs
in Cyl burn Arboretum

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S

11/13/2013

TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Recreation and Parks

5. $ 75,000.00 9938-905776- 9475

State Recreation Facility
Expansi on FY12 -
Reserve
25, 000. 00
Rec. & Parks
26'" Seri es
$ 100,000.00 W ------------oo---- 9938-906776-9474
Recreati on
Facility Expansion
FY 12 - Active
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the costs
associated with design services under On-Call Contract No.

1164, Task No. 14 to GMN\D

6. $ 67,500.00 9938-905776- 9475
State Recreation Facility
Expansi on FY 12 -
Reserve
22, 500. 00
Rec. & Parks
26'" Series
$ 90,000.00 @ -----------------
This transfer wll provide funds to
associated with relocation of the gas

Jackson Conmunity Center.

32

9938-906776-9474
Recreation Facility
Expansi on FY 12 -
Active

cover the
service for

costs
the CC



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Recreation and Parks

7. $ 15,000.00 9938-925004- 9475 9938-928004- 9474
State Stony Run Trail Stony Run Trail -
- Reserve Active
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the |and

acquisition costs for Stony Run Trail Project.

33



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1

Q AGEN, | NC $25, 588. 80 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. 08000 - Service and Maintenance for Q AGEN
I nstrunents — Police Departnent — Req. No. R640481

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an agreenent with Qagen, Inc. The period of the agreenment is
Novenber 13, 2013 through June 30, 2014, wth two 1-year
renewal options.

Qagen, Inc. is the only organization certified to repair,
cal i brate, mai nt ai n and nove Q agen manuf act ur ed
instrunmentation. Use of another vendor for service on the
instrumentation would void any Q agen warranties or support
agr eement s.

(The agreenment has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

Q AGEN, | NC. $16, 461. 00 Renewal
Contract No. 08000 — EZ1 Robot Service Contract — Police
Departnment — P. O No. P514336

On August 11, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in

t he anpbunt of $16,461.00. The award contai ned one 3-year
renewal option. This sole renewal in the anount of $16, 461. 00
is for the period Novenber 26, 2013 through Novenber 25, 2016.

It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a
nature that no advantage will result in seeking, nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

3. WALTERS RELOCATI ON, | NC. $300, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Contract No. B50002236 - Ofice Mwving Services — Health
Departnent, Departnment of Public Wrks, Departnent of General
Services — P.O No. P520756

On February 8, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
the anount of $154,462.50. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. On April 30, 2013, the Cty Purchasi ng Agent
approved an increase in the anount of $49, 000.00. Thi s
increase in the anmount of $300, 000.00 is necessary to neet the
requirenents for office nmoving for various City agencies.
This increase in the ambunt of $300,000.00 will make the award
amount $503, 462. 50.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 0% WBE.

MBE: J & J Moving & Hauling, Inc. $11, 529. 00 10.12%

WBE: N A
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

4. SYNAGRO HYPEX, LLC $ 16, 818.00 | ncr ease
Contract No. 07000 - Service Flottweg Rotating Assenbly -
Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater -
P.O No. P521921

On Novenber 7, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anmount of $34,907.00. This increase in the anount of
$16,818.00 is necessary to fix additional repairs required
when the unit was opened for rebuild. This solicitation was
originally advertised on CitiBuy as B50002674 but no bids were
received. This increase in the anount of $16,818.00 will nake
t he award anount $51, 725. 00.

It is hereby certified that the above procurenent is of such a
nature that no advantage will result in seeking, nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Theref ore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. ASSQOCI ATED BUI LDI NG
MAI NTENANCE CO., | NC $884, 649. 00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001546 — Provide Janitorial Services for Area
A — Departnment of Ceneral Services — P.O No. P515606

On Novenber 24, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $461, 556. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the anmobunt of $884,649.00 is for the period
Decenber 3, 2013 through Decenber 2, 2015.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 17% MBE AND 9% WBE.
MBE: CJ Mai ntenance, Inc. $85, 730. 92 23. 44%
WBE: My Cl eaning Service, Inc. $27, 226. 30 7.44%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

6. ASSOCI ATED BUI LDI NG
MAI NTENANCE CO., | NC $783,771. 00 Renewal

Contract No. B50001548 — Provide Janitorial Services for Area
C — Departnment of General Services — P.O No. P515613

On Novenber 24, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the anmount of $408, 924. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. On
January 7, 2013, the City Purchasing Agent approved an
increase in the anount of $27,510.00. This final renewal in
the anount of $783,771.00 is for the period Decenber 3, 2013
t hrough Decenber 2, 2015.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 17% MBE AND 0% WBE.
MBE: CJ Mai ntenance, Inc. $49, 356. 91 16. 64%
WBE: My Cl eaning Service, Inc. $22, 226. 20 8.17%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

36



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

7.

PETE S CYCLE CO.,

| NC. $ 30, 000. 00 Renewal
Contract No. 06000 — OE. M Parts and Service for D rt Bikes
and ATV's — Departnment of GCeneral Services and Police

Departnment — P.O No. P511898

On January 20, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the anount of $30, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. On
Cctober 3, 2012, the Gty Purchasing Agent approved an
increase in the amunt of $10,000.00. This final renewal in
t he anount of $30,000.00 is for the period January 21, 2014
t hrough January 20, 2015.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

TI PCO TECHNOLOG ES, | NC. $ 0. 00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001270 - Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings -
Departnent of General Services — P.O No. P511897

On January 27, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anmobunt of $1, 000, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. On Novenber 14, 2012, the Board approved a
renewal in the anount of $0.00. This final renewal in the
amount of $0.00 is for the period February 1, 2014 through
January 31, 2015.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

SECURI TY EQUI PMENT CO. $ 50, 000. 00 Ext ensi on
Contract No. B50000725 — New Holland OEM Parts and Service -
Department of General Services, Fleet Mnagenment - P.O No.
P505767

On Decenber 10, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in
the anmount of $120, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. The second renewal was approved on Novenber
14, 2012. This extension in the anpbunt of $50,000.00 is
necessary to allowtinme to conplete the solicitation process

37



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

10.

11.

for a new contract. The period of the extension is Decenber
10, 2013 through April 30, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

AVAZI NG SECURI TY AND

| NVESTI GATIONS, LLC $532, 125. 00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001173 - Arnmed Security CGuards, Unifornmed and
Non-uni formed — Health Departnent, Recreation and Parks — P.QO
No. P511351

On Novenber 25, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
the ampbunt of $155, 000. 00. The award contained two 2-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved which
i nclude: on June 22, 2011, the City Purchasing Agent approved
an increase in the anmpbunt of $5,535.52, on July 7, 2011, the
City Purchasing Agent approved an increase in the anpunt of
$25,053.00, and the first renewal was approved on Decenber 7,
2011. On Septenmber 26, 2013, the City Purchasing Agent
approved an increase in the anmount of $19,000.00. This final
renewal in the anpunt of $532,125.00 is for the period January
1, 2014 through Decenber 31, 2015.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF MBE 0% AND WBE 0%.

LI FESTAR RESPONSE OF

MARYLAND, | NC. $ 0. 00 Ext ensi on
Contract No. 06000 - Energency Medical Technician — Health
Departnment — P. O No. P515287

On Novenber 5, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in
the anmpount of $95, 000. 00. The award contained four 1-year
renewal options. On June 4, 2010, the Cty Purchasing Agent
approved an increase in the amount of $95,000.00. The 15, 2"
and 3'% renewal s were approved on Novenber 3, 2010, Novenber 9,
2011 and Cctober 31, 2012, respectively. This extension in the
amount of $0.00 is for 90 days to allow tinme to advertise for
bids and award a new contract. This extension is for the
period of Novenber 10, 2013 through February 9, 2014.

38



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

12.

13.

It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a
nature that no advantage will result in seeking, nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

KENNEDY PERSONNEL

SERVI CES, | NC. $184, 500. 00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001259 — Provide Nutrition Aide and Lactation
Consul ting Services — Health Department — P.O No. P511631

On Decenber 23, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $184,500.00. The award contained four 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the anopunt of $184,500.00 is for the period
January 1, 2014 through Decenber 31, 2014.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 15% MBE AND 10% WBE.

MBE: Swift Staffing $50, 058. 47 13%
WBE: All-Pro Placenent Service, Inc. $ 3,889.00 1%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

ENVI ROTECH PUMP SYSTENMS,
I NC. d/b/a WEIR SPECI ALTY

PUVPS $100, 000. 00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 - Wento Punp Parts — Departnment of
Public Wrks, Water and Wastewater - Req. No. R645892

An intent to waive conpetition was advertised as B50003229
Wi th no responses received. The vendor is the sole distributor
of the manufacturer’s OEM punps and parts. The period of the
award is Novenber 15, 2013 through Novenber 14, 2014 wth
three 1-year renewal options.

39



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

14.

It is hereby certified that the above procurement is of such a
nature that no advantage will result in seeking, nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

M D ATLANTI C FOUNTAI N $ 0. 00 Ratification

DESI GN AND MFG. CO 300, 000. 00 and Renewal
$300,000.00

Contract No. B50001980 — Routine and Preventive M ntenance of

Cty-Omed Fountains — Departnment of Transportation — P.O. No.

P518457

On Cctober 12, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $189, 142. 00. The award contained three 1-year
renewal options. On August 9, 2012, the Cty Purchasi ng Agent
approved an increase in the anpbunt of $40,000. 00. On April
17, 2013, the Board approved an increase in the anount of
$210,000.00. For this renewal there was a delay in the vendor
providing the necessary information to MABOO to nmke a
conpliance decision. This ratification in the anount of $0.00
is for the period Cctober 12, 2013 through Novenber 12, 2013.
This renewal in the amount of $300,000.00 is for the period
Novenber 13, 2013 through October 11, 2014, with two 1-year
renewal options renaining.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 22% MBE AND 7% WBE.

MBE: C.L. McCoy Fram ng Conpany $45, 537. 89 12.17%
Pl exus I nstallations, |nc. 4,703. 25 1.26%
$50,241.14 13.43%

WBE: The Fitch Dustdown Co., Inc. $ 2,172.19 1%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

15. Kl DSMART SOFTWARE $ 3,214. 86 Ratification
COVPANY 24, 647. 04 and Renewal
$27,861.90

Contract No. 08000 - Kidsmart Software License, Support and
Hosting Service — Mayor’s Ofice of Enploynent Devel opnent -
Req. No. R644404

On Novenber 9, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $28,993.25. The award contained four 1-year
renewal options. On Cctober 3, 2012, the Board approved a

renewal in the anmount of $39,500.00. A ratification in the
amount of $3,214.86 is required due to unanticipated delays
concerning the vendor’s SDAT status. This renewal in the

amount of $24,647.04 is for the period Cctober 1, 2013 through
Septenber 30, 2014, with two 1-year renewal options remaining.

It is hereby certified that the above procurenment is of such a
nature that no advantage will result in seeking, nor wuld it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

Depart ment of Ceneral Services

16. TRI ONFO BUI LDERS, | NC. $38, 600. 00 Low Bi d
IC 559 — ddtown Fire Station Kitchen Renovation Project -
Depart ment of GCeneral Services

The scope of work includes various trades of construction,
pai nting, pl unbi ng, t he installation of new Kkitchen
cabi nets/ countertops and other m scel |l aneous carpentry, etc.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of task no.
008, to EBA Engineering, Inc. wunder Project 1174, Materials
Testing and Inspection Services. The original agreenent expires
on February 05, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$103, 899. 75 — 9960- 903709- 9557- 900020- 705032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Construction Managenent is requesting EBA Engineering, Inc. to
provide on-call material testing and inspection services for WC
1164, Towson Finished Reservoir Cover. The duration for this
task is 6 nonths.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of task no.
012, to Rumel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, under Project 1301, On-Call
Project and Construction Managenent Assistance. The original
agreenent expires on April 24, 2016.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

9956- 907646- 9551- 900020- 705032 SC 898
314, 678. 24 9956- 903645- 9551-900020- 705032 SC 899
314, 678. 24 9956- 905644- 9551-900020- 705032 SC 900
314, 678. 24 — 9956-907643-9551-900020- 705032 SC 897R

$1,258,712.96

$ 314,678. 24

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Construction Managenment is requesting Rummel, Klepper & Kahl,
LLP to provide various construction nanagenent assistance
services including scheduling and reporting services. The
duration of this task is 12 nonths.

This work will be perforned on but is not limted to projects SC
898, Inprovenents to Sanitary Sewers in Stony Run Area in the
Jones Falls Sewershed; SC 899, Inprovenents to Sanitary Sewers
in Western Run Area in the Jones Falls Sewershed; SC 900,
| provenents to Sanitary Sewers in Upper Jones Falls and
Maryl and Avenue Areas in the Jones Falls Sewershed; and SC 917,
On-Call Television Inspection, Ceaning and Lining Sanitary
Sewers using Cured-In-place pipe.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — Amendnent No. 1 to
Project No. 1116R

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 to Project No. 1116R  Wastewater Engi neering
Services for the Inprovenent of Jones Falls Sewershed Collection
System with Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP. The agreenment expires
August 24, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$198, 303. 15 — 9956- 907646- 9551- 900020- 702064

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Amendnment no. 1 to Project No. 1116R w Il authorize Rumel,
Kl epper & Kahl, LLP to provide additional engineering services
to conplete post award services. The post award services

includes but are not Ilimted to, nonitoring, review ng, and
supporting coordination and managenent of the expanded services
for SC 898, attendi ng site nmeet i ngs, and t echni cal

consul tati ons.

Rummel, Kl epper & Kahl, LLP will also provide additional review
of submttals and Requests for Information, additional review of

pre-construction CCTV videos, evaluation of proposed change
orders, review of post-rehab docunentation submttals, final

i nspection of site restoration work, and review of post-rehab
CCTV inspection of cured-in-place pipe (CIPP) lined sewers and
| ateral s.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE prograns in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

(The amendnent no. 1 to Project No. 1116R has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Ofice of the President - Governnmental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinore City for Ms. Zoe Mchal to solicit donations from
friends, famly nenbers, and associates to benefit the 501(c)(3)
non-profit organization, Baltimore Ani nal Rescue and Care
Shel ter, I nc. (BARCS) and the Myor’'s Anti-Aninal Abuse
Comm ssion. The period of the canpaign will be effective upon
Board approval through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Ms. Mchal will solicit donations from friends, famly nenbers,
associ ates, and various businesses to support BARCS s efforts to
care for animals placed with it for protection and nurturing

including, but not limted to the follow ng expenditures: food
and nutrition, spay/ neut er progr ans, medi cati on and
vacci nations, and nedical procedures, etc. The Mayor’s Anti -

Ani mal Abuse Conmmission’s goal is to elimnate animl abuse and
neglect and make Baltinore a city where residents and aninmals
are treated wth dignity and respect. Since the Executive
Director of BARCS serves on the Commssion, sone of the
fundraising efforts are likely to intersect.

BARCS is a nonprofit shelter that accepts and cares for all
animals in need and pronotes responsible pet ownership for a
nore humane comunity in Baltinmore CGty. Fundraising efforts
will be made solely for the purpose of raising funds and
soliciting donations to help care for abandoned, abused, and
unwant ed ani mals who rely upon BARCS to shelter, nurture and

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Ofice of the President — cont’d

| ove them The services provided for by BARCS are so great that
there are roughly 300 animals [living at BARCS daily.
Approxi mately 200 additional animals are in foster care that is
facilitated by BARCS. The organi zation receives an average of 33
new animals every day and the total intake each year is over
11,000 animals. In 2010, BARCS received 4,812 dogs, 6,064 cats,
and 738 other types of animals.

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnmental program or
activity, or a City-endorsed charitable function or activity
that has been pre-approved by the Ethics Board. Et hi cs
Regul ation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval, which
includes the requirement that the program function or activity
to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign nust be
endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Ofice of the President - Governnmental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinmore Gty for M. Damon Cooper to solicit donations
from friends, famly nenbers, and colleagues to benefit the
Maryl and/ Sout hern Del aware Chapter of the Muiscular Dystrophy
Association (MDA). The period of the canpaign will be effective
upon Board approval through March 6, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

M. Cooper wll participate in an event entitled, “Baltinore
Lock-up 2014” to be held on March 6, 2014. Each participant in
this fundraising event is being asked to raise $3, 500. 00.

The MDA conbats neuronuscul ar diseases through progranms of
wor | dwi de research, conprehensive nedical and support services,
and far-reaching professional and public health education. Wth
national headquarters in Tucson, AZ the MDA has nore than 200
offices across the country, sponsors sonme 200 hospital-
affiliated clinics, and supports nore than 330 research projects
around the worl d.

The MDA supports nore research on neuronuscul ar diseases than
any other private-sector organization in the world. The NDA
scientists are in the forefront of gene therapy research and
have uncovered the genetic defects responsible for several forns
of muscul ar dystrophy, Charcot-Mrie-Tooth disease, a form of
anmyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS, or Lou Gehrig' s disease),
chi | dhood spi nal nmuscul ar atrophy, and sever al ot her
neur onuscul ar condi ti ons.

The MDA's conprehensive services program includes diagnostic and
foll owup nedical consultations, flu shots, support groups, MA

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Ofice of the President — cont’d

summer canps for youngsters, a nedical equipnment program
assi stance with equi pnment repairs and resource referral.

Baltinmore Gty Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or
activity, or a City-endorsed charitable function or activity
that has been pre-approved by the Ethics Board. Et hi cs
Regul ation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval, which
includes the requirement that the program function or activity
to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign nust be
endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designee.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Enploynent — Agreenent
Devel opnent ( MOED)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
agreenent with People’ s Honesteading Goup, Inc. (PHG. The
period of the agreement is Novenber 4, 2013 through June 30,
2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$35, 000. 00 — 4000-807514- 6312- 723705- 603051
4000-806714-6312- 723705- 603051
1001- 000000- 6331-723715- 603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The PHG wll provide a customzed training plan for each
participant, prior to the start of the training.

The PHG will provide Deconstruction Wrker training for ten
eligible participants enrolled in an on-the-job enployer based
customi zed training program The training will include |earning
basic steps to deconstruct a building and salvage materials.
Participants wll develop job search skills that wll enable
them to obtain enploynment in the deconstruction, construction
and business industry. The training wll also include I|earning
safety requirenents, deconstruction tool wusage, health hazard
recognition and prevention, and rmanagenent of sal vaged
materials. The funds wll be drawn from three accounts. The
account and amount cannot be determned until the participants
are registered.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Mayor’s O fice of Enploynent — Governnental Charitable
Devel opnent ( MOED) Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application for submssion to the Board of Ethics
of Baltimre City for the Mwyor’'s Ofice of Enploynent
Devel opnent’s 2014 YouthWrks Program The period of the
canpaign is effective upon Board approval through Septenber 30,
2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

There is no general fund associated with this request.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Board of Ethics of Baltinmore Cty is in receipt of the
application pending Board of Estimtes’ approval. The Mayor’s
Ofice of Enploynent Devel opnent will be soliciting donations
for its 2014 Yout hWor ks program

Baltimore City Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit or an official governnental program for
activity, or a Cty-endorsed charitable function or activity
that has been pre-approved by the Ethics Board. Et hi cs
Regul ation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval, which
i ncludes the requirenent that the program function, or activity
to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign nust be
endorsed by the Board of Estinmates or its designhees.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Mayor’s office of Enpl oynent Devel opnent — Custom zed Trai ni ng
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
custom zed training agreenent with BEMO CORP. The period of the
agreenent is Novenber 4, 2013 through June 30, 2014.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$24, 644. 40 — 4000-807514- 6312- 703905- 603051
4000-806714-6312- 703905- 603051
1001- 000000-6331- 703915- 603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Under the ternms of this customzed training agreenent, BEMO
CORP. w Il provide Energy Efficiency Wrker training for six
eligible participants enrolled in an on-the-job enployer-based
custom zed training program

BEMO CORP. w Il provide a customzed training plan for each
participant prior to the start of training. Energy Efficiency
Wrker training wll include conducting energy audits for
custoners to help them assess their energy footprint. In
addition, the training will include installing basic energy
conservation neasures, such as installing retrofitting |anps,
ball asts, low flow showerheads, and sink aerators, as well as
other sinple energy saving neasures. The funds wll be drawn
from three accounts. The accounts and anounts cannot be
determ ned until the participants are registered.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The custom zed training agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
53 - 56
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.

In connection with the Transfers of Funds,
pursuant to Charter provisions, reports have
been requested fromthe Pl anning
Conmi ssion, the Director of Finance

havi ng reported favorably thereon.

52



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Depart ment of Transportation

1

TR 14006, Resurfacing P. Fl anigan & Sons $1, 959, 886. 65
H ghways at Vari ous I nc.
Locations, Sector |1

MBE: Priority Construction Corp. $316, 200. 00 16. 13%
L&J Construction Services, Inc. 2, 000. 00 0.10%

AJO Concrete Construction, Inc. 113, 097. 00 5 77%
$431,297.00 22.00%

MBE: Ri ver Transport, |nc. $156, 900. 00 8. 00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$ 157,880.98 9950-903550- 9509
State Constr. Construction Reserve
Nei ghbor hood Str eet
Reconstruction
1, 900, 000. 00 9950-904214-9514
State Constr. Local Resurfaci ng- NW
201, 988. 67 9950-904214-9514
GF (HUR) Local Resurfaci ng- NW
$2,259,869.65

$1,959,886.65 -------------------- 9950- 905866- 9514- 6
Structure & | nprovenents
201,988.67 -------------------- 9950- 905866- 9514-5
| nspecti on
97,994.33 ----------mioaoo-- 9950- 905866- 9514- 2
$2,259,869.65 Cont i ngenci es
Resur faci ng H ghways at
Various-NW I |
This transfer wll fund the costs associated with the award

of project TR 14006, Resurfacing Hi ghways at Various
Locations-NWI 1.

PROTESTS WERE RECEIVED FROM MANUEL LUIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
AND THE MARYLAND MINORITY CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION.
CORRESPONDENCE WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. ALIMAY T. KENDRICK.

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Dept. of Public Wirks/Dept. of Recreation & Parks

3. RP 12811R, Joseph Lee P. Fl anigan & Sons $ 768, 000. 00
Site I nprovenents I nc.
MBE: Priority Construction Corp. $99, 840. 00 13. 00%
MBE: Ri ver Transport, |nc. $23, 040. 00 3. 00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

4. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$ 95, 000. 00 9938-901749- 9475
State Community Parks &
Pl aygr ounds FYO08
Reserve
135, 000. 00 9938- 908808- 9475
State Community Parks &
Pl aygrounds FY11
Reserve
45, 000. 00 9938-904811-9474
Rec. & Parks Par k Master Pl an
25'" Series | npl ement ati on
Active
480, 000. 00 9938- 933003- 9475
Rec. & Parks Joseph Lee
26'" Series Renovat i on
$755,000.00 Reserve

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Department of Transportation - cont’'d

$ 95,000.00 @ c-----e-eoaiaoa 9938-904749-9474
Communi ty Parks &
Pl aygr ounds FYOS8
Active

180, 000.00 W -------mmmmamaiaa e 9938-907808-9474
Community Park &
Pl aygrounds FY11

Active
480, 000. 00  ---------------ao-- 9938-937003- 9474
$755,000.00 Joseph Lee Renovation
Active
This transfer will provide funds to cover costs associ ated

with the award of Joseph Lee Site I nprovenents, Contract RP
12811 to P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc.

Bur eau of Water & WAst ewat er

5. SC 906, Inprovenents to SAK Construction, $18, 277, 270. 00
Sanitary Sewers in the LLC
West Bal tinore Region
of the Hi gh Leve

Sewer shed

DBE: Daco Construction Corp. $5, 660, 500. 00 30. 97%
TFE Resour ces $ 475,910.00 2.60%
Royal e Construction, |Inc. $2, 306, 150. 00 12. 62%
Advant age Manhol e & Concrete $ 187,525.00 1.03%

Servi ces, Inc.

55



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA

11/13/2013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

6. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT
$24,125,997 .00
WAsSt ewat er
Revenue Bonds
$ 1,827,727.00
1,827, 727.00
1, 096, 636. 50
18, 277, 270. 00

1, 096, 636. 50
$24,125,997.00

The funds

Level

Bur eau of Purchases

are
Sanitary Sewers
Sewer shed.

7. B50002986, Response
Services for QG|
& Hazar dous Waste

Cl eanup

( Dept.

of Gener al

FROM ACCOUNT/S

9956- 904620- 9549
Construction Reserve
Sewer System Rehab-
Hi gh Level

needed to

MWBOO SET MBE AND WBE GOALS AT 0%.

8. B50002662, Ther mal
| magi ng Caner as

(Fire Departnent)

award SC 906

TO ACCOUNT/S

9956- 905620- 9551- 2
Extra Wrk

9956- 905620- 9551- 3
Desi gn

9956- 905620- 9551-5
| nspection

9956- 905620- 9551- 6
Construction

9956- 905620- 9551-9
Adm ni strative

| nprovenents to

in the Wst Baltinore Region of the High
Kal yani Environnent al , $243, 100. 00
Spi | | Sol utions, LLC
Servi ces)
Dr aeger Safety, $225, 000. 00

I nc.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Departnent of General Services — Correction to EAR

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a correction to the EAR, which
was approved on Novenber 06, 2013 for Task No. GS 13810.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Novenber 6, 2013, the Board awarded Task No. GS 13819, 4601
E. Monument Street Buil ding Renovati on, under I ndefinite
Quantity Contract GS 13810 to CAM Construction Co of WMD, Inc.
The nane on the EAR was incorrect. The correct nane is CAM

Construction Co., Inc., and approval of this correction is
request ed.
There is no other change to the approved task. The Depart nent

apol ogi zes for this clerical error.

57



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013
TRAVEL REQUESTS
Fund
Nane To Attend Source  Anpunt
Pol i ce Depart nent
1. Jerry Rodriguez Las Vegas Metro- Asset $3, 425. 40
Rodney Hil | politan Police Forfei -
Garnell G een Depar t nent
Col | aborative
Site Visit
Las Vegas, NV
Dec. 1 - 5, 2013
TRAVEL APPROVAL AND REIMBURSEMENT
Board of Liquor License Conm ssioners
APPROVAL
2. Stephan W Fogl eman The Maryl and Al cohol Gen. $ 437.82

Li censi ng Associ ation  Fund
Spring Meeting

Ccean City, M

May 10 — 12, 2013

(Reg. Fee $75.00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $159.00 per day.
The hotel cost is $89.00 per night, not including hotel taxes
of $9.35 per day.

The original expense statenment was initially sent to

Di sbursenents for reinbursenent but was returned because it
had not been approved by the Board of Esti nates.

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

Board of Liquor License Conm ssioners - cont’'d

The Depar t ment is requesting rei mbur senent for
transportation, hotel, and registration. The Departnent
requests disbursenment in the anmount of $437.82 to M.
Fogl eman, as foll ows:

Transportation $166.12

Hot el 196. 70
Regi strati on: 75. 00
$437.82

59



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Departnent of Human Resources — Personnel WMatter

The Board is requested to approve the personnel matter |isted
bel ow

1.

Hourly rate Anmount

WILLIAM F. MERRITT $50. 00 $65,000.00
Account: 2051-000000-1982-718200- 601009

M. Mrritt will work as a Contract Services Specialist I,
Program Manager. His duties will include, but will not be
limted to nmanaging team projects and program budgets and
resource allocations to inprove energy efficiency on new

projects and existing facilities, inplenenting quality
assurance measur es, nmoni tori ng progress, resol vi ng
probl ens, and inplenenting solutions. He wll also evaluate

projects and assess results, develop plans, schedules,
budgets, and obtain the resources to inplenent the projects
to achieve the program goals, Ilead the planning and
i npl enentation of the progranms and devel op program scope
and goals. The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval through June 30, 2014.

THE PERSONNEL MATTER HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE EXPENDITURE
CONTROL COMMITTEE.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

Departnent of Housing and — Correction to Board Meno
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the correction to the Board
menmo for the Land Disposition Agreenent (LDA) with ARIJM Pro,
LLC, developer, for the sale of the properties |ocated at 1800
and 1822 McCul | oh Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Corrected Anpunt

$ 6,000.00 — 1800 McCull oh Street
6, 000. 00 — 1822 M:Cul l oh Street
$12,000.00 - Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On Septenber 18, 2013, the Board approved the LDA with AR JM
Pro, LLC for the sale of the properties |ocated at 1800 and 1822
McCul l oh Street. Wiile the LDA correctly stated the purchase
price for each property as $6,000.00, the Board nenp stated the
purchase price as $3,000.00 for each property.

Therefore, the Board is requested to approve the correction to
the Board nenp to reflect the actual cost of $6,000.00 each for
1800 and 1822 MCulloh Street, for a total purchase price of
$12, 000. 00.

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 11/13/2013

PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Departnent of Transportation — TR 13311R, Traffic Signal
Construction and Rew ring
Ctyw de (JOC)
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 12/18/2013
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 12/18/2013

Department of Ceneral Services - GS 13801, Repair Retaining
wal | s
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 01/08/2014
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 01/08/2014

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

62



	1-9
	10-20
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS * * * * * * The Board is requested to approve all of the Extra Work Orders as listed on the following page:
	12 The EWOs have been reviewed and approved by the Department of Audits, CORC, and MWBOO unless otherwise indicated.
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	21-33
	34-41
	42-51
	52-57
	In connection with the Transfers of Funds,  pursuant to Charter provisions, reports have been requested from the Planning Commission, the Director of Finance having reported favorably thereon.

	58-62

